A copy of the draft Order together with (1) a map showing the roads affected and (2) a Statement of the Council's Reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined between the hours of 9.30 am and 3.30 pm Mondays to Fridays during the period from 16th October 1992 to 6th November 1992 at Lothian Regional Council Headquarters, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh.

Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send details of the grounds of objection, in writing, quoting reference TO/1579 to The Depute Chief Executive, Lothian Regional Council, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh not later than 6th November 1992.

G F G Welsh Regional Solicitor

1 Parliament Square Edinburgh

(179)

THE LOTHIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL (LANGTON ROAD AND REDCRAIG ROAD, EAST CALDER, WEST LOTHIAN) (RESTRICTED ROADS AND SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 199 - TO/1498

THE LOTHIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL in exercise of their powers under Sections 82(2), 83(2) and 84 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, propose to make an Order the effect of which will introduce speed limits

- (1) of 30 mph on parts of Langton Road, extending from its junction with the B7015 at Main Street to a point 45 metres east of Redcraig Road (on part of which there is already a speed limit) and Redcraig Road, extending from its junction with Langton Road southwards for 19 metres, and
- (2) of 40 mph on part of Langton Road, extending from a point 45 metres east of Redcraig Road to a point 135 metres east of Overton Crescent.

A copy of the draft Order together with (1) a map showing the roads affected (2) a Statement of the Council's Reasons for proposing to make the Order and (3) a copy of The Lothian Regional Council (Restricted Roads) Order 1985, which is affected by the draft Order, may be examined between the hours of 9.30 am and 3.30 pm Mondays to Fridays at Lothian Regional Council Headquarters, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh, and during normal library opening hours at East Calder Branch Library, 200 Main Street, East Calder during the period from 16th October 1992 to 13th November 1992.

Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send details of the grounds of objection, in writing, quoting reference TO/1498 to The Depute Chief Executive, Lothian Regional Council, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh not later than 13th November 1992.

G F G Welsh Regional Solicitor

1 Parliament Square Edinburgh

(180)

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

NOTICE is hereby given that the Lothian Regional Council propose to make an Order under Section 68(1) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 stopping up the road described in the Schedule hereto.

The title of the Order is The Lothian Regional Council (B6355, Whiteloch Bridge, East Lothian) (Stopping Up) Order 199.

A copy of the proposed Order and of the accompanying plan showing the road to be stopped up, together with a Statement of the Reasons for making the Order have been deposited at:-

- Lothian Regional Council Headquarters, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh; and
- East Lothian District Council, Central Services Office, Civic Square. Tranent.

The documents are available for inspection free of charge from 16th October 1992 until 13th November 1992 during the hours of 9.30 am and 3.30 pm Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person may, within 28 days from 16th October 1992, object to the making of the Order by notice, in writing, to The Depute Chief Executive, Lothian Regional Council, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh. Objections should state the name and address of the objector, the matters to which they relate and the grounds on which they are made.

Dated this Sixteenth day of October Nineteen hundred and Ninety-two

G F G Welsh Regional Solicitor

1 Parliament Square Edinburgh

SCHEDULE

LENGTH OF ROAD IN EAST LOTHIAN TO BE STOPPED

That former length of the B6355 extending from the junction with the C72 Buxley-Whiteloch Road for a distance of 65 metres or thereby eastwards and that former length of the B6355 extending from the junction with the C72 Buxley-Whiteloch Road for a distance of 106 metres or thereby north westwards, both as shown by zebra hatching on drawing HY7/1210/146 accompanying this Order.

(181)

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

NOTICE is hereby given that the Lothian Regional Council propose to make an Order under Section 68(1) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 stopping up the road described in the Schedule hereto.

The title of the Order is "The Lothian Regional Council (Harbour Terrace, North Berwick) (Stopping Up) Order 199".

A copy of the proposed Order and of the accompanying plan showing the road to be stopped up, together with a Statement of the Reasons for making the Order have been deposited at:-

- Lothian Regional Council Headquarters, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh; and
- 2. North Berwick Public Library, School Road, North Berwick.

Those documents are available for inspection free of charge from 16th October 1992 to 13th November 1992. The documents may be inspected at the Council's Headquarters between the hours of 9.30 am and 3.30 pm on Mondays to Fridays during the above period. The documents may be inspected at North Berwick Public Library during that library's normal opening hours during the above period.

Any person may, within 28 days from 16th October 1992, object to the making of the Order by notice, in writing, to The Depute Chief Executive, Lothian Regional Council, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh. Objections should state the name and address of the objector, the matters to which they relate and the grounds on which they are made.

G F G Welsh Regional Solicitor

1 Parliament Square Edinburgh

13th October 1992